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1. Website & Domain Registration 
The domain name washingtonpatriotpac.org was purchased and registered on October 15, 
2024, prior to the PAC’s registration with the PDC. 
The site functions as a political committee platform and includes calls to action, candidate 
endorsements, and a direct donation portal. 
2. Late Registration and Pre-2024 Activity 
Washington Patriot PAC officially registered with the PDC on October 23, 2024, as a full-
reporting political committee. 
However, its website clearly suggests it had been operating and influencing elections as early 
as 2023, as noted by the statement: 
 
    "Here are some of our recently elected Candidates:" 
 
Immediately below that, the PAC features and names Victor Lombardi, who has only ever 
been elected to public office once, in 2023. This representation indicates that the PAC was 
either: 
 
    Functioning in 2023 in support of candidates prior to its PDC registration, or 
    Misrepresenting its level of involvement in past elections 
 
Either scenario would constitute a potential violation of RCW 42.17A.205 (registration 
requirement) and RCW 42.17A.235 (reporting of contributions and expenditures). 
3. Failure to Disclose Support by Candidate Victor Lombardi 
While the PAC’s website claims Mr. Lombardi as a “recently elected candidate” associated 
with its activities, Mr. Lombardi’s 2023 campaign filings do not reflect any donations, 
independent expenditures, or in-kind support from this PAC or any PAC, which may 
constitute a violation of: 
 
    RCW 42.17A.240 – for failure to report contributions or coordinated expenditures 
    WAC 390-16-205 – for failing to report in-kind contributions 
 
4. Failure to Include Required Website Disclosures 
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As of the date of this complaint, https://washingtonpatriotpac.org does not contain any of the 
legally required disclosures under RCW 42.17A.320, including: 
 
    The name and address of the sponsor 
    The name of the treasurer 
    The required disclaimer language: 
 
        “Paid for by Washington Patriot PAC, [address], [treasurer name]. Not authorized by 
any candidate or candidate’s committee.” 
 
There is also no disclosure of the top five contributors to the PAC, even though the PAC 
spent $3,775.08 on or before May 6, 2024, which triggers the disclosure requirement. 
The donation portal, hosted by Anedot, also fails to include any sponsor ID or disclaimer. 
5. Failure to Report Website and Domain-Related Expenditures 
Based on PDC filings, Washington Patriot PAC has not reported any costs related to: 
 
    Domain name purchase (registered October 15, 2024) 
    Website development 
    Hosting or platform services 
    Anedot integration/setup fees 
 
This appears to be a violation of RCW 42.17A.235 and WAC 390-16-037, which require full 
and timely reporting of all expenditures related to the committee’s operations, including 
digital infrastructure. 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
The alleged violations undermine transparency and accountability in Washington's elections. 
When a political committee fails to properly register, disclose financial contributions and 
expenditures, or accurately represent its activities, it deprives the public of critical 
information needed to make informed voting decisions. It also creates an uneven playing 
field, where some groups follow the law and others do not. These actions erode public trust in 
the electoral process, increase the risk of undue influence, and make it harder to detect 
improper coordination or dark money in campaigns. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
Victor Lombardi PDC reporting in 2023: https://www.pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-
reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/2020675 
 
Patriot Pac Website:  https://washingtonpatriotpac.org/#servicearea 
 
Patriot Pac PDC report regarding expenses: https://www.pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-
reporting-data/browse-search-data/committees/co-2025-37078#expenditures 
 
Patriot Pac PDC disclosure including creation date: https://www.pdc.wa.gov/political-
disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/committees/co-2025-37078 
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Whois domain registration PDF 
Screen capture of website. 
List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 
 












